
 

General Purposes 
Committee 

Agenda 

Tuesday, 21 June 2022 at 6.30 p.m. 
Committee Room One - Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London,  E14 2BG 

Chair: Councillor Saif Uddin Khaled 

Vice Chair:  To be appointed.  

 

Members: 

Councillor Kabir Ahmed, Councillor Musthak Ahmed, Councillor Asma Begum, 
Councillor Maisha Begum, Councillor Abu Chowdhury, Councillor James King, 
Councillor Maium Talukdar and Councillor Abdal Ullah 

Substitutes: Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury, Councillor Mufeedah Bustin, 

Councillor Sirajul Islam, Councillor Amin Rahman and Councillor Asma Islam 

[The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members] 

Contact for further enquiries:  

Justina Bridgeman, Democratic Services, 

Justina.bridgeman@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

020 7364 4120  

1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG  

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 



 

 

 
Public Information  
 
Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
 
The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
detailed below. The press and public are encouraged to watch this meeting on line.  
 
Please note: Whilst the meeting is open to the public, the public seating in the meeting 
room for observers may be limited due to health and safety measures. You are advised 
to contact the Democratic Services Officer to reserve a place. 

 
Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website from day of publication.   

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for the relevant 
committee and meeting date.  

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android apps 

Scan this QR code to view the electronic agenda  

 

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 

 

 

A Guide to General Purposes Committee  
 
 

This Committee is responsible for a range of non executive functions, including 
electoral matters, personnel issues and appeals. It also has responsibility for 
considering and making recommendations to Full Council on the introduction, 
amendment or revocation of new byelaws and can consider and make non-material 
changes to the Council’s Constitution 

  
 

Public Engagement 
Meetings of the committee are open to the public to attend, and a timetable for meeting 
dates and deadlines can be found on the council’s website.  
 

http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgAgendaManagementTimetable.aspx?RP=327


 

 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

General Purposes Committee  

 
Tuesday, 21 June 2022 

 
6.30 p.m. 

 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 
 

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

To receive nominations for vice-chair.  
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (PAGES 7 - 8) 

Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest in the Code of Conduct for 
Members to determine whether they have an interest in any agenda item and any 
action they should take. For further details, please see the attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer.  
 
Members are reminded to declare the nature of the interest and the agenda item it 
relates to. Please note that ultimately it’s the Members’ responsibility to declare any 
interests and to update their register of interest form as required by the Code.  
 
If in doubt as to the nature of your interest, you are advised to seek advice prior to the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services  
 

3. MINUTES (PAGES 9 - 16) 

To agree the unrestricted minutes of the General Purposes Committee meeting held on 
22 March and 25 May 2022.  
 
 

4. WORK PLAN (PAGES 17 - 20) 

To review the Committee’s work plan for the current municipal year. 
 
 

5. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

5 .1 Local Authority Governor Applications June 2022 (Pages 21 - 26) 
 



 
 

 

5 .2 Post Election Report - Thursday 5th May 2022  
 
TO FOLLOW. 
 

5 .3 Annual report on employee relations casework and policies (Pages 27 - 32) 
 
 

5 .4 Constitution Update Report (Pages 33 - 68) 
 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda the Committee is 
recommended to adopt the following motion: 
 
“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the press and 
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the consideration of the 
Section Two business on the grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.” 
 
EXEMPT SECTION (Pink Papers) 
 
The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain information, which is 
commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.  
If you do not wish to retain these papers after the meeting, please hand them to the 
Committee Officer present. 
 

8. RESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

8 .1 Local Authority Governor Applications - June 2022 - Restricted Appendices 
(Pages 69 - 82) 
 

8 .2 Forthcoming Restructures - Staffing Implications  
 
TO FOLLOW 
 

Next Meeting of the General Purposes Committee 
Thursday, 13 October 2022 at 6.30 p.m. to be held in Committee Room One - Town 
Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London,  E14 2BG 



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NOTE FROM THE 

MONITORING OFFICER 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Code of Conduct for 

Members at Part C, Section 31 of the Council’s Constitution  

(i) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) 

You have a DPI in any item of business on the agenda where it relates to the categor
[...]
 has a beneficial interest) 
and the relevant authority— 
(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or 
works are to be executed; and 
(b) which has not been fully discharged. 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority. 
 

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in 
the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 
 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)— 
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 
(b) either— 
 
(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 
or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that 
body; or 
 
(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, 
the total nominal value of the shares of any one class in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 
 

 
 

Page 8



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE,                        SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

22/03/2022 

 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

HELD AT 6.00 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 22 MARCH 2022 

COMMITTEE ROOM ONE – TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 

CRESCENT, LONDON E14 2BG 

Members Present in Attendance: 

Councillor Helal Uddin (Chair) 

Councillor Danny Hassell (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Peter Golds 

Councillor Tarik Khan 

Councillor Zenith Rahman  

Members in Attendance Virtually: 

Councillor Amina Ali  

Councillor Denise Jones  

Officers Present in Person  

Janet Fasan   – (Director, Legal – Monitoring Officer) 

Matthew Mannion   – (Head of Democratic Services, Governance)  

Simmi Yesmin   – (Democratic Services Officer, Committees, Governance) 

Justina Bridgeman   – (Democratic Services Officer, Committees) 

Officers in Attendance Virtually: 

Farhad Ahmed  – (Head of Governance Information and Traded Services) 

Keith Stanger  – (Head of Safer Neighbourhood Operations) 

Barry Scales  – (Project Lead Community Safety Transformation)  

Pat Chen  – (Head of HR)  

Apologies 

Councillor Asma Islam 

Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE,                        SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

22/03/2022 

 

1     DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.  

 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The minutes of the General Purposes Committee meeting held on 10 January 2022 

were approved as a correct record of proceedings. 

 

3.  WORK PLAN 

The Committee reviewed the work plan for the current municipal year. Simmi 

Yesmin, Democratic Services Officer, noted that the Work Plan 2022/23 will be 

submitted at the next General Purposes Committee to be held on 21 June 2022 

which was the first meeting of the municipal year. 

 

At the invitation of The Chair Terry McGrenera, local resident, addressed a series of 

complaints. Officers informed the resident that matters raised were not in the remit 

of the Committee however, they would alert officers from Housing services all 

concerns. 

 

RESOLVED 

1. That the General Purposes Work Plan be noted. 

 

4.  REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

4.1  Local Authority Governor Applications 

Farhad Ahmed, Head of Governance Information and Traded Services, introduced 

the report which detailed two recommended Governors to be appointed to Tower 

Hamlets maintained primary schools. Farhad noted that a great deal of work to 

recruit BAME Governors has been undertaken, and of the last six appointments, half 

have been BAME Governors.  

The Committee AGREED the recommendations submitted and requested a summary 

to review all BAME Governors appointed within Tower Hamlets at the next  

Committee meeting.  

 

 

 

 

RESOLVED 

Page 10



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE,                        SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

22/03/2022 

 

1. That the recommended Governor applications be approved. 

2. A summary on all BAME Governors be submitted at the next General Purposes 

Committee meeting. 

 
4.2 Use of Fixed Penalty Notices for Breaches of Byelaws and Setting of Penalties. 

Sections 15-18 London Local Authorities Act (LLA) 2004 – Facilitated Through 

London Councils’ Transport and Environment Committee (TEC) 

 Keith Stanger, Head of Safer Neighbourhood Operations, introduced the Committee 

to the amended summary report, following comments made on 10 January 2022 

meeting where Officers sought legal clarification and was noted for the following: 

-  The 2013 byelaws relate to all Tower Hamlets parks and open spaces, regardless 

of any name changes to that section of land which existed at the time. A new 

proposal will have to be submitted for any new locations going forward. 

- Applications to enforcement changes for all byelaws is recommended. Decisions 

on specific localities can then be determined. 

The Committee AGREED the recommendation for the proposal. 

 

RESOLVED 

1. That the proposal to authorise  the submission for consideration by the London 

Councils Transport and Environment Committee to authorise the use of Fixed 

Penalty Notices for Byelaws within Tower Hamlets to set penalty fees be 

approved. 

2. That the report be noted. 

 

 

4.3 Localism Act 2011 – Pay Policy Statement 2022/23 

Pat Chen, Head of HR, introduced the report on behalf of Musrat Zaman, Director, 

Workforce, OD and Business Support. The report requires approval to adopt and 

publish the pay policy statement for 2022/23.  

The policy sets out authorised council staff payments and includes both the pay 

structure and ratio levels for 2020/21 (1:13.65) and 2021/22 (1:11.45). Details 
[...]
endation. 

The Committee thanked Mr Mannion for his good work and  ensuring the 

Constitution was looked at in depth and AGREED to the recommendations outlined 

in the Constitution updates.  

 

RESOLVED 

1. That the amendments to the Constitution be approved. 

2. That the report be noted. 

 
 
 

Page 13



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE,                        SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

22/03/2022 

 

5.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 

As this was the last General Purposes Committee meeting of the year, the 

Committee commended  the Chair and Vice Chair who will both be standing down. 

Thanks was also given to the  officers for all the good quality of work undertaken 

throughout the year supporting the Committee. In turn, The Chair thanked the 

Committee for the solidarity, cooperation and guidance during the past years. 

 

6.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

No resolution to exclude the press and public was passed at this meeting. 

 

7.  ANY OTHER EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS 

URGENT 

The exempt appendices related to the school Governor appointments were noted. 

 

 

The meeting ended at 18.35pm 

Chair, Councillor Helal Uddin 

General Purposes Committee 

 

Page 14



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
25/05/2022 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 8.37 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 25 MAY 2022 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON,  E14 2BG 

 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Councillor Shafi Ahmed (Administrative Chair) 
Councillor Musthak Ahmed  
Councillor Kabir Ahmed  
Councillor Abu Chowdhury  
Councillor Saif Uddin Khaled  
Councillor Maium Talukdar  
Councillor Abdal Ullah  
Councillor Maisha Begum  
Councillor Asma Begum  

 
 

Apologies: 
 
Councillor James King  

 
 

Officers Present in Person: 

Janet Fasan (Director of Legal & Monitoring Officer) 
Matthew Mannion (Head of Democratic Services, Governance) 
Justina Bridgeman Democratic Services Officer (Committee) 

 
 

  
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
None were declared. 
 

2. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

2.1 General Purposes Committee, Terms of Reference 2022/23  
 
Resolved: 
 
1.  Terms of reference, quorum, membership and dates of future  

meetings as set out in Appendices 1, 2 and 3 to this report be noted. 
 

Page 15



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
25/05/2022 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

2.2 Establishment of Appointments Sub-Committee  
 
 
Resolved: 
 
1.       Terms of reference for Appointments Sub-Committees for the  

remainder of the municipal year 2022/23 as set out at paragraph 4.1 of 
this report have been agreed. 

 
2.  The arrangements for nominating Councillors to serve on an  

Appointments Sub-Committee be as set out at paragraph 4.2 of this 
report and the Director, Workforce, OD & Business Support (or their 
respective nominee) be authorised and dates of Appointments Sub-
Committee meetings and the membership of the Sub-Committee for 
each appointment that is required in accordance with nominations from 
the opposition group leader and the Mayor have been agreed. 
 

3.  The process for appointment to Chief Officer and Deputy Chief Officer  
Page 19 Agenda Item 2.2posts as set out at section 5 b are noted. 

 
3. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  

 
Nil items.  
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.39 p.m.  
 

Chair, Councillor Shafi Ahmed 
General Purposes Committee 

Page 16



 
 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

 
GENERAL PURPOSES 

COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
and ACTION LIST 2022/23   

 

Contact 
Officer: 
 
Email: 
Telephone: 
Website: 

Justina Bridgeman 
Democratic Services 
 
justina.bridgeman@towerhamlets.gov.uk   
020 7364 3932 
www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

  

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 4

mailto:justina.bridgeman@towerhamlets.gov.uk
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 202/23 
 
 

 
 
2 
 

ACTIONS LIST 
 
 

Action 
number 

Title Action Owner  Originating 
Meeting/Item 

Due Date / Comment 

1.  To report back on the work that is being 
undertaken on the outside bodies where 
Members are representing the Council 

Matthew Mannion GPC 10/01//22  

2.  A summary review of all BAME Governors 
appointed within Tower Hamlets.  

Farhad Ahmed, A summary 
review of all 

BAME 
Governors 
appointed 

within Tower 
Hamlets.  

Farhad requested this item be moved to the 
GPC meeting scheduled for 13.10.22 

 
 

N.B. once concluded - actions should remain on the list marked ‘complete’ for the remainder of the municipal year.  

P
age 18



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 202/23 
 
 

 
 
3 
 

21 JUNE 2022  

REPORT TITLE   BRIEF SUMMARY LEAD OFFICER OTHER CTTEE 
MEETINGS  

1. Local Authority Governor 
Applications 

To endorse nominations for appointments to Local Authority 
Schools 

Farhad   Ahmed 
Head of Governance 
Information and Traded 
Services 

 

2. Constitution Update To receive an update on the Constitution Matthew Mannion 
Head of Democratic Services 

 

3. Forthcoming Restructures To report on any forthcoming restructures Musrat Zaman  
Director of HR & Workplace 
Development 

 

4. Employee Relations 
Casework Policy Annual 
Report (21/22) 

An update on the Employee Relations Casework Policy 
Annual Report 

Musrat Zaman  
Director of HR & Workplace 
Development 

 

5. Post-Election Report – 
Thursday 5 May 2022 

To receive an update following the Elections 2022.  Robert Curtis, Head of 
Elections 

 

P
age 19



 
 

 
 

4 
 

P
age 20



Page 1 of 5 
 

Non-Executive Report of the: 

 
 

General Purposes Committee 

21st June 2022 

 
Report of James Thomas, Corporate Director (Children’s 
Services) 

Classification: 
[Unrestricted or Exempt] 

Local Authority Governor Application 

 

Originating Officer(s) Farhad Ahmed 

Wards affected All wards 

 

Executive Summary 

This report sets out for Members details 
[...]
ves the General Purposes Committee 
responsibility for appointment of local authority school governors. 

 
____________________________________ 

 
Linked Reports, Appendices and Background Documents 
 
Linked Report 

 NONE 
 

Page 24



Page 5 of 5 
 

Appendices 

 Appendices 1 – 4 [EXEMPT] LA Governor Application Forms 
 

Local Government Act, 1972 Section 100D (As amended) 
List of “Background Papers” used in the preparation of this report 
List any background documents not already in the public domain including officer 
contact information. 

 NONE 
 

Officer contact details for documents: 
Farhad Ahmed 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Cover Report to: 

 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

21 June 2022 

 
Report of: Musrat Zaman, Director of Workforce, OD and 
Business Support Services 
 

Classification: 
Unrestricted 

Annual report on Employee Relations casework and policy 

 
 

Originating Officer(s) Pat Chen, Head of HR 

Wards affected None 

 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 

  
1.1. The attached report is to update GPC on the level and management of 

employee relations casework within the Council, highlighting progress 
made.  
 

1.2. Previously, reports were produced on a quarterly basis.  It was agreed by 
GPC in January 2022 that future reports would be and brought to GPC 
annually for information.  This report is for the period April 2021 –March 
2022. 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

2.1. The General Purposes Committee is recommended to:  
 

1. Note the report. 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5.3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Employee Relations Annual Report on Casework 

and Policies 

1 April 2022 to 31 March 2022 
 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Page 29



ER Casework Dashboard 

Total open cases Apr 21 to Mar 22:  Cases by Directorate Apr 21 to Mar 22:  

 
 
For 2021 to 2022 the total number of cases has been 
fairly constant and is at 40 cases as of 31 Mar 2022. 

 
    Over the year cases in Place have grown ab
[...]
e Annual Meeting of Council signing off the current Constitution on 25 
May 2022, day-to-day oversight of the document returns to the General Purposes 
Committee.  
 
This update report asks the Committee to note its role as monitor of the Constitution, 
consider whether it wishes to undertake any reviews of sections (or the whole) 
constitution and asks it to note a few minor additions/amendments. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The General Purposes Committee is recommended to:  
 

1. Note its role as general overseer of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

2. Confirm whether it wishes to undertake reviews of any sections of the 
document. 

 
3. Note the changes set out in Paragraph’s 3.12 to 3.14 of the report. 
 
4. Agree the changes set out in Paragraph’s 3.15 to 3.17 of the report. 

 
1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
1.1 The General Purposes Committee has day-to-day oversight of the Council’s 

Constitution and is responsible for ensuring it is up to date and effective. 
 
 
2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 
2.1 The report offers the Committee the opportunity to consider a review of any 

parts of the Constitution it wishes. 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5.4



 
 
3. DETAILS OF THE REPORT 
 
 History of the current version of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
3.1 The Council has had a Constitution since that requirement was introduced 

with the Leader and Cabinet model in the year 2000. However, the current 
format can be traced to two recent reviews. 
 

3.2 The Council procedure rules were reviewed and significantly updated in 2017 
to better manage meetings of Council and its Committees. The remainder of 
the Constitution was thoroughly reviewed by the Committee in 2018-2019 
leading to the new style of document with four Parts (A-D). Consisting of: 
 

 Part A – Summary and Explanations 

 Part B – Responsibility for Functions and Decision Making Procedures 

 Part C – Codes and Protocols 

 Part D – Supplementary Documents 
 

3.3 Since that review, the General Purposes Committee
[...]
t blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS
	3 MINUTES
	GPC Minutes - 25 May 22

	4 WORK PLAN
	5.1 Local Authority Governor Applications June 2022
	5.3 Annual report on employee relations casework and policies
	Appendix. 1 Annual report on employee relations casework and policies

	5.4 Constitution Update Report
	Appendix. 1 for Constitution Update Report
	3 Pensions Committee Terms of Reference, Membership, Quorum and Dates of Meetings 2021-22
	Appnedix 1 - LBTH Pensions Committee Terms of Reference Mar 21 - updated April 2021


	Appendix. 2 for Constitution Update Report
	Appendix. 3 for Constitution Update Report

	8.1 Local Authority Governor Applications - June 2022 - Restricted Appendices
	Appendix 2 - Jonathon Zephir - St Annes  GA - New Appointment
	Appendix 3 - Linda Ewers - Stepney Park  - New Appointment
	Appendix 4 - Dennis Twomey - Bigland Green - Reappointment
	Appendix 5 - Natalie Davis - Old Palace - Reappointment
	Appendix 6 - Pip Pinhorn - Phoenix - Reappointment




Minutes of the meeting


GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
21/06/2022 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 21 JUNE 2022 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM ONE - TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON,  E14 2BG 

 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Councillor Saif Uddin Khaled  
Councillor Kabir Ahmed  
Councillor Musthak Ahmed  
Councillor Abu Chowdhury  
Councillor James King  
Councillor Maium Talukdar  
Councillor Abdal Ullah  

 
Members In Attendance Virtually: 
 
Councillor Maisha Begum  

 
  

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Asma Begum  

Councillor Gulam Kibria 
Choudhury 

 

 
 

Officers Present in Person: 

Matthew Mannion (Head of Democratic Services) 
Will Tuckley (Chief Executive) 
Justina Bridgeman Democratic Services Officer (Committee) 
  

 
Officers In Attendance Virtually: 

Farhad Ahmed (Traded and Business Development Manager) 
Janet Fasan (Director of Legal & Monitoring Officer) 
Musrat Zaman (Director of HR, OD & Business Support Services) 
Paul Hallett (Deputy Electoral Services Manager) 
Stacey Kennedy-Clarke (Deputy Electoral Services Manager - Registration) 
Pat Chen (Head of HR, HAC and Children &  Culture) 
 
 
 

 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
21/06/2022 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

 
1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

 
The Chair requested nominations for the position of Vice-Chair of the General 
Purposes Committee for the municipal year 2022/2023.  
 
Councillor Maium Talukdar proposed Councillor Musthak Ahmed for the 
position. This was seconded by Councillor Kabir Ahmed. 
 
There were no further nominations. 
 
The General Purposes Committee; 
 
RESOLVED  
 

1. That Councillor Musthak Ahmed is elected as Vice-Chair of the 
General  Purposes Committee for the municipal year 2022-2023. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no declarations of disposable pecuniary interests. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the General Purposes Committee meeting held on 22 March 
2022 were noted, as attendees were not present. The minutes held on 25 
May 2022 were approved as a correct record of proceedings. 
 

4. WORK PLAN  
 
The Committee reviewed the work plan for the first meeting of the municipal 
year and the following were proposed: 
 
Review on Employment Appeals and a review on Polling Stations 
 

 Agreed to receive updates on whether these items can be reviewed at the 
next General Purposes Committee scheduled for 13 October 2022.  

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the General Purposes Work Plan be noted. 
 

5. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

5.1 Local Authority Governor Applications June 2022  
 
Farhad Ahmed, Head of Governance Information and Traded Services, 
introduced the report which detailed three recommended Governors be 
appointed to Tower Hamlets maintained primary schools and three 
reappointments. 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
21/06/2022 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

 
As this was the first meeting of the municipal year with new administration, 
Mr. Ahmed informed the Committee that the summary of all BAME Governors 
will be submitted at the next General Purposes Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the recommendations for Governors be agreed. 
2. A summary of all BAME Governors be submitted at the next General 

Purposes Committee. 
3. The report be noted. 

 
5.2 Post-Election report - Thursday 5 May 2022  

 
Will Tuckley, Chief Executive Officer, introduced the report in his capacity as 
the  Returning Officer. The report detailed the administrative arrangements 
put in place by the Returning Officer for the Mayoral and Borough Ward polls, 
held on Thursday 5th May 2022. The report is an information item only. 
 
In response to the presentation, the Committee noted: 
 

 A highly successful administered election/s 

 Concerns about campaigning outside polling stations and clarification 
on any complaints logged. 

 Concerns regarding disproportionate third-party reporting of family 
figures in Tower Hamlets, when other local authorities had similar 
numbers. 

 Information had been received of postal votes not arriving on time for 
some electors to return and this should be looked at and any lessons 
learnt as to why this was the case. 

 Clarification on the number of poll counting staff and any recruitment 
issues. 

 Clarification on why poll counting took place at East Wintergardens, 
rather than the Excel Centre and why observers were not provided 
water. 

 Clarification on the two wards requiring informal double checking and 
why this occurred. 

 
Mr. Tuckley said that as long as campaigning outside polling stations did not 
intimidate constituents, this is a legitimate act. A government bill was quoted 
by many complainants but was incorrect because the bill was not enacted.  
 
Tower Hamlets worked in conjunction with the Police regarding complaints 
which were formally logged by both sides. There are no complaints pending. It 
was agreed that third-party reporting on family voting to Tower Hamlets and 
appeared prevalent in the figures reported in other local authorities. 
 
The numbers of postal packs not received, although regrettable were minimal. 
Officers can look into the  number of cases if required. Counting staff were 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
21/06/2022 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

recruited based on the capacity of the venue and numbers of staff 
withdrawing on polling day at the count was minimal.  
 
The decision to hold the counts at the East Wintergardens was made as it had 
the capacity to accommodate both polls, it has the best quality 
accommodation and local services and was a better financial option by some 
way. 
 
Mr. Tuckley apologised for not providing water to observers and confirmed 
decisions on re-counts are made at the Returning Officer’s discretion. The 
informal double checking took place in two wards where there was an 
estimated small gap between the last elected candidate and the following one 
listed not elected and this affected two long standing councillors who 
appeared to be losing their seats. The names of the two wards in question will 
be submitted to the Committee for information. 
 
Electors/residents were encouraged to vote in the run up to the  election via a 
comprehensive communications engagement programme linked with the 
Electoral Commission. The Returning Officer, Electoral Commission and 
Tower Hamlets Communication team had done a great deal to encourage 
electoral registration and access to the various voting methods available. 
 
As a result of the controversy over elections in Tower Hamlets in 2014, the 
Returning Officer had chosen not to take his fees for any local elections, this 
the case since 2015. 
 
The Chair thanked Mr. Tuckley and the Electoral Services department for their 
success in conducting the election. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. The names of the two wards which required informal re-counts be 

submitted to the Committee for information.  
2. The report be noted. 

 
5.3 Annual report on employee relations casework and policies  

 
Musrat Zaman, Director of Workforce, OD and Business Support, introduced 
the annual report which detailed the level and management of employee 
relations casework with the Council and highlighted progress made. This 
report relates to the period from April 2021 – March 2022. 
 
In response to the presentation, the Committee noted: 
 

 Clarification on why the report was moved from quarterly to annual 
submittance. 

 As the General Purposes Committee now consists of Members from 
the new  administration, a proposal was made for the report to be 
reverted back to quarterly submittance.  

 Clarification on the ratio of panellists.  



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
21/06/2022 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

 Proposal to reinstate the formal three-member appeals panel. 
 
Pat Chen, Head of HR clarified that the agreement to submit the report on an 
annual basis was made at the General Purposes Committee meeting held on 
01 January 2022. At that time, the Committee were assured the good work 
would continue and therefore took the view that a quarterly update to the 
Committee in such detail was no longer required. A proposal was made to 
receive a report detailing updates on an annual basis going forward. 
 
Musrat Zaman reported that the new appeals process had been agreed by the 
General Purposes Committee and assured members that appropriate training 
for managers was provided and that independence is built into the Disciplinary 
Process.  Furthermore, she confirmed that Trade Unions are involved in every 
step of the process and provide an additional level of scrutiny.  
 
The Committee were urged to consider that 4 dismissals had taken place 
(workforce of circa 4,000 staff) and that the current process was robust, and 
these decisions are the responsibility of Officers with one Member on the 
appeal panel. Any changes can also not be unilaterally made and may require 
a change of constitution through Full Council.   
 
Mr. Tuckley advised the Committee to look carefully at the evidence before 
proposing further changes as more evaluation is required. Employment 
tribunals may result from appeals and decisions are usually taken by officers 
in most local authorities. It was noted that Members who attended previous 
tribunals, felt it highly inappropriate for them to be part of that process.  This 
then presents a greater risk to the organisation. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the report be reverted back to quarterly submittance to the General  

Purposes Committee. 
2. That the report be presented to a future Committee meeting examining  

options around Employee Appeals processes, including exploring the re-
introduction of the previous formal Employee Appeals Sub Committee 

 3. That the report be noted. 
 

5.4 Constitution Update Report  
 
Matthew Mannion, Head of Democratic Services Governance, introduced the 
committee to the updates for the new municipal year 22/23. The committee 
were asked to: 
 

 Note the General Purposes Committee’s role as general overseer of 
the Council’s Constitution. 

 Confirm whether it wishes to undertake reviews of any sections of the 
document. 

 Note the changes set out in Paragraph’s 3.12 to 3.14 of the report. 

 Agree the changes set out in Paragraph’s 3.15 to 3.17 of the report 
 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
21/06/2022 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

6 

In response to the presentation, the Committee noted: 
 

 Clarification on why sections 25 regarding investigatory powers and 
section 26 on the use of surveillance were included. 

 Clarification on the amended paragraph 3.15 regarding accepting 
personal gifts. 

 
Mr. Mannion said that the aforementioned sections were added as Members 
are required to have oversight in the Audit Committee, as per legislation. The 
paragraph change relates to discussing any gifts received with your line 
manager, which may not be possible after acceptance in some instances. The 
new change states that in these cases this does not need discussions in 
advance, not does it require recording in the Gifts and Hospitality register. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the report be noted, and the Constitution changes be agreed. 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

No resolution to exclude the press and public was passed at this meeting. 
 

7. RESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

7.1 Local Authority Governor Applications - June 2022 - Restricted 
Appendices  
 
The exempt appendices related to the school Governor appointments and the 
Forthcoming Restructures were noted. 
 

7.2 Forthcoming Restructures - Staffing Implications  
 
This report was withdrawn 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.19 p.m.  
 

Chair, Councillor Saif Uddin Khaled 
General Purposes Committee 


